

UNITED STATE DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

EMILY's LIST,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 05-00049 (CKK)
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
)	

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE*
 SENATOR JOHN McCAIN, SENATOR RUSSELL FEINGOLD,
 REPRESENTATIVE CHRISTOPHER SHAYS,
 DEMOCRACY 21 AND THE CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

J. Gerald Hebert (Bar No. 447676)
 Paul S. Ryan (Bar No. 502514)
 CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER
 1640 Rhode Island Avenue, N.W.
 Suite 650
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 (202) 736-2200

*Counsel for the Campaign Legal
 Center and individual amici*

Donald J. Simon (Bar No. 256388)
 SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
 ENDRESON & PERRY LLP
 1425 K Street, N.W.
 Suite 600
 Washington, D.C. 20005
 (202) 682-0240

Counsel for Democracy 21

Fred Wertheimer (Bar No. 154211)
 DEMOCRACY 21
 1875 I Street, N.W.
 Suite 500
 Washington, D.C. 20005
 (202) 429-2008

*Counsel for Democracy 21
 and individual amici*

October 9, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Table of Authorities.....	<i>ii</i>
I. Interests of the Amici.....	4
II. Summary of Argument.....	5
III. Background.....	6
A. The allocation system.....	6
1. Origins of allocation.....	6
2. BCRA and <i>McConnell</i>	10
3. ACT and allocation in the 2004 campaign.....	12
B. The 2004 Rulemaking.....	18
C. The ACT Conciliation Agreement.....	24
IV. Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment Should Be Denied.....	27
A. <i>WRTL II</i> Has No Application to This Case.	28
B. Plaintiff’s Challenge to Constitutionality of the Regulations and the FEC’s Statutory Authority Has No Merit.....	34
1. The allocation rules.....	34
a. Plaintiff has no entitlement to the “funds expended” allocation rule.....	34
b. The 50 percent Federal allocation rule for federal political committees is not arbitrary or capricious for lack of “proportionality”.....	37
c. It is reasonable to require federal committees to use federal funds for ads that “refer” to federal candidates.....	40
2. The solicitation rule.....	42
V. Conclusion.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases:</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Med. Ass'n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	12, 36, 37
<i>Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973).....	44
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1391 (D.D.C. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Emily's List v. FEC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	29
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	12
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197, 210 (1982).....	37
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1976).....	29, 33
<i>FEC v. National Right to Work Committee</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982).....	37
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	44

McConnell v. FEC,
 251 F. Supp. 2d 156 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 7, 8, 10, 11

McConnell v. FEC,
 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

Shays v. FEC,
 2007 WL 2446159 (D.D.C.) (Aug. 30, 2007)..... 3, 33, 44

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC,
 466 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 33

Statutes:

116 Stat. 81 (2002)..... 1

2 U.S.C. § 431(20)(A)(iii)..... 11

2 U.S.C. § 431(22) 23

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)..... 32

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i)..... 6, 32, 43

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i)..... 35

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)..... 28

2 U.S.C. § 441a..... 5

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C)..... 7, 12

2 U.S.C. § 441b..... 29

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C)..... 7

2 U.S.C. § 441i(a) 11

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1) 11, 31

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(2) 11, 35

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2) 28

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)(C) 7, 28

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 1

Regulations:

11 C.F.R. § 100.25 (2003) 7

11 C.F.R. §§ 100.51 - 100.56 (2002)..... 43

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a)..... 43

11 C.F.R. § 100.57 (2005) 3, 6, 43

11 C.F.R. § 106.1(a) (2002)..... 8

11 C.F.R. § 106.1(e) (1977)..... 8

11 C.F.R. 106.5(b)(2)..... 21

11 C.F.R. 106.5(b)(2)(i) (2002)..... 10

11 C.F.R. 106.5(b)(2)(ii) 2002)..... 10

11 C.F.R. 106.5(d)(1)(i)(2002)..... 10

11 C.F.R. § 106.6 (2002) 13

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(b)(2)(i-iii) (2002)..... 8, 26

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) (2002)..... 9

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c)(1) (2002)..... 9

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(c) (2005)..... 3, 5, 38

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)(2005) 40

11 C.F.R. § 106.6(f)(3)(i) (2005)..... 42

55 Fed. Reg. 26,058 (Jun. 26, 1990)..... 8

69 Fed. Reg. 11,736 (Mar. 11, 2004)..... 20, 21

69 Fed. Reg. 11,753 (Mar. 11, 2004)..... 20

69 Fed. Reg. 11,754 (Mar. 11, 2004)..... 20-21

69 Fed. Reg. 68,056 (Nov. 23, 2004)..... 24

69 Fed. Reg. 68,059 (Nov. 23, 2004)..... 27

69 Fed. Reg. 68,062 (Nov. 23, 2004)..... 39

69 Fed. Reg. 68,063 (Nov. 23, 2004)..... 19

Other Authorities:

Thomas Edsall, *Liberals Form Fund to Defeat President; Aim is to Spend \$75 Million for 2004*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Aug. 8, 2003 15

Mark Gimein, *George Soros Is Mad As Hell*, FORTUNE Oct. 27, 2003..... 18

George Soros, *Why I Gave*, THE WASHINGTON POST, Dec. 5, 2003..... 18
